
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 at 2.15 pm 
Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Thursday, 22 October 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr C J Eginton Leader 
Cllr R J Chesterton Deputy Leader and Planning and Economic 

Regeneration 
Cllr N V Davey Environment 
Cllr P H D Hare-Scott Finance 
Cllr C R Slade Community Well Being 
Cllr Mrs M E Squires Working Environment and Support Services 
Cllr R L Stanley Housing 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of 27 August 2015. 
 

4.   Complaints and Feedback Policy  (Pages 11 - 32) 
To receive a report of the Head of Customer Services regarding a 
revised policy 
 

5.   Financial Monitoring  (Pages 33 - 48) 
To receive a report of the Head of Finance requesting the Cabinet to 
note the financial monitoring information for the income and expenditure 
so far for the 2015/16 financial year.        
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

6.   Cabinet Members Individual Decisions   
To inform the Cabinet that the following decisions that have been made 
by Cabinet Members under delegated powers: 
 
a) Cabinet Member for the Environment: Trade Waste and 

Recycling. 
 

(i) To increase charges to our Trade waste and recycling 
customers by 3% to accommodate the increased costs of 
labour, fuel and consumables and landfill gate fees. The 
charges will be rounded up to the nearest appropriate amount. 

(ii) To increase the sales price of the 330L Garden King 
Composter from £18 to £20 

(iii) To reduce the sales price of the black wheeled bins from £39 
to £35 

(iv) To offer a 23L litre caddy liner for sale to line the kerbside 
food caddy – price to be confirmed.        

 
(v) To charge £5 delivery charge for all purchased containers 

delivered. 
 

b) Cabinet Member for the Planning and Economic Regeneration: 
Building Control Charges 

 
1. To revise the Scheme for the Recovery of Building Control 

Charges and Associated Matters. 
2. To change the method of publishing the schedule of Building 

Control charges to restrict easy access to commercially sensitive 
information by competitors. 

 
c) Cabinet Member for the Environment: Christmas Car Parking 
 

To give free car parking for the three Saturday’s in December 
(5th, 12th and 19th) plus a 4th day (to be decided at the discretion 
of the town) for the long stay car parks of: 

Multi-storey car park, Tiverton 

Station Road, Cullompton 

St Saviours Way, Crediton 

And to provide for the opening of the Multi-storey car park on the 
4 Sundays prior to Christmas. 

 

 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

d) Cabinet Member for the Environment: Composters 
 
To increase the sales price of the 220l Garden King Composter to £20 
(inclusive of VAT) and to increase the sales price of the 330l Garden 
King Composter to £25 (inclusive of VAT) 
 

7.   Notification of Key Decisions  (Pages 49 - 58) 
To note the rolling plan containing key decisions. 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 16 September 2015 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Sally Gabriel on: 
Tel: 01884 234229 
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet – 27 August 2015 30 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 27 August 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors C J Eginton (Leader) 

R J Chesterton, N V Davey, C R Slade, 
Mrs M E Squires and R L Stanley 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

P H D Hare-Scott 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) R M Deed, Mrs J Roach and F J Rosamond 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Kevin Finan (Chief Executive), Rob Fish (Principal 

Accountant) and Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager) 
 

 
 

52. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr P H D Hare-Scott. 
 

53. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Mr Roberts referring to Item 7 (Tiverton Town Centre Development) on the agenda 
raised concerns regarding a Premier Inn in Tiverton and asked the following 
questions: 
 

a) Where does the Council propose that 17,800 new guests are going to come 
from? 

b) Will current local accommodation providers have the opportunity to contribute 
to the development of the business case to ensure an accurate and real time 
reflection of local supply and demand is factored into any future decision on a 
commercial deal with Premier Inns? 

c) Although not opposed to competition, if the supply is increased, the Council is 
in the process of allocating sites within the Local Plan, we do have an 
opportunity to create a large tourism development at J27, if we are serious 
about building a resilient local economy which can support new hotels and 
new businesses and wish to see the town regenerated and rejuvenated, will 
the council allocate the large tourism development at J27? 

 
The Chairman indicated that the questions would be answered during discussions on 
the item. 
 

54. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 

Cabinet – 27 August 2015 31 

55. REVIEW OF THE TENANCY POLICY (00-07-00)  
 
Arising from a report of the Head of Housing and Property Services, the Decent and 
Affordable Homes Policy Development Group had recommended that the revised 
Tenancy Policy be approved. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing stated that the revised policy indicated how houses 
were allocated to tenants: introductory tenancies followed by flexible tenancies, how 
problems with tenants were dealt with, the needs of tenants and the review of 
people’s circumstances.  The review of the policy reflected changes in good practice 
and allowed any legislative changes to be updated accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Decent and Affordable Homes Policy 
Development Group be approved. 
 
(Proposed by  Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr N V Davey) 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

56. INCOME MANAGEMENT POLICY (00-10-05)  
 
Arising from a report of the Head of Housing and Property Services, the Decent and 
Affordable Homes Policy Development Group had recommended that the revised 
Income Management Policy be approved. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing explained that the policy had been revised to take 
into account the different income streams that the housing service collects.  He 
reported that the Government had proposed a 1% cut in Council rent per year over a 
4 year period; this would have an impact on the amount of rent collected, which 
would have implications on maintenance, repairs and the development of new social 
housing.  He also felt that the new Universal Credit scheme would have an impact on 
the tenants ability to pay rent and outlined the processes that took place with regard 
to the collection of arrears. 
 
Discussion followed with regard to: 

 Clear processes for rent collection and any arrears 

 A possible legal challenge to the proposed legislation 

 The implications of the proposed legislation on the Housing Revenue Account 

 The recovery of current rent arrears. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Decent and Affordable Homes Policy 
Development Group be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr N V Davey and seconded by Cllr C R Slade) 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Cabinet – 27 August 2015 32 

57. DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION - RECOMMENDATION FROM THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (00-27-48)  
 
Arising from a briefing paper of the Head of Customer Services, the Scrutiny 
Committee had recommended that the means of contacting the authority be reviewed 
to avoid exclusion for those that could not use digital methods. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being stated that the Council was 
continuing to be inclusive by providing services at Phoenix House, people could still 
come to the offices and use computers or talk to officers face to face and the call 
centre provided instruction and guidance over the phone; however the use of digital 
methods continued to be encouraged. 
 
Consideration was given to: 

 The concerns of the Scrutiny Committee 

 Whether the Council were consulting with Age UK and the Citizens Advice 
Bureau 

 Poor broadband in the rural areas 

 Devon Home Choice bidding arrangements and the elderly or those without 
digital means. 

 
It was therefore  
 
RESOLVED that the concerns of the Scrutiny Committee be NOTED and that the 
Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being make contact with Age UK, the Citizens 
Advice Bureau and local Town and Parish Councils (via Parish Matters) to request 
their views with regard to the Council’s digital transformation programme. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr N V Davey) 
 

58. TIVERTON TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT (00-34-03)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Head of Housing and Property Services 
updating Members on the current position in relation to the proposals for the 
regeneration of Tiverton town centre. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report highlighting the 
production of a masterplan and the possible improvements that could be made to the 
cinema, he explained the work that was taking place to maximise the Council’s 
property portfolio including the occupancy details for Market Walk which he hoped 
would bring variety and increased footfall into the town and he explained other 
council initiatives and schemes that were being discussed. 
 
Consideration was given to the proposal for a hotel in the town centre; the Head of 
Housing and Property Serv
[...]

 The need for a masterplan for the regeneration of the area 

 Public consultation to include Tiverton Town Council 

 How the proposed hotel would regenerate the town, increase footfall and 
revitalise current or encourage new restaurants 

 The proposed development site of the hotel 

 Concerns regarding regeneration of the market area and the need for a roof to 
cover all aspects of the area 

 The proposed improvements to the town’s war memorial 

 The fact that the masterplan would go out to public consultation 
 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a)  the report be NOTED; and 

 
b)  Delegated authority be given to the Head of Housing & Property Services, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Cabinet Member for 
Planning & Economic Development, to agree disposal to Premier Inn for 125 
years of part of the multi-storey car park and ancillary land for the provision of a 
hotel. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr R J Chesterton) 

Page 8



 

Cabinet – 27 August 2015 34 

 
Notes 
 
i) Cllr N V Davey declared a personal interest as a Member of Tiverton Town 

Council; 
 

ii)  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes; 
 
Additional Note: 
This decision has been called in by the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 
 

59. FINANCIAL MONITORING (1-45-12)  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a *report of the Head of Finance presenting 
financial monitoring information for the income and expenditure of the 2015/16 
financial year. 
 
The Principal Accountant outlined the predictions for the General Fund, the additional 
rent collection from the Market Walk investment, the major income flows, the Housing 
Revenue Account that was on budget, the commitments within the Capital 
Programme and the investments that had been made under treasury management.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration highlighted the areas 
that showed significant movement to date within his portfolio as did the Cabinet 
Member for the Environment. 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

60. PERFORMANCE AND RISK (1-57-20)  
 
The Cabinet had before it  and NOTED a *report of the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks.  
 
Note:  Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

61. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (1-59-45)  
 
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, its * rolling plan for September containing 
future key decisions. 
 
Members were informed that the Gas Service Contract would be moved to February 
or March 2016. 
 
Note: * Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

62. ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (2-
01-27)  
 
Prior to considering Item 12 on the agenda discussion took place as to whether it 
was necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and public 

Page 9



 

Cabinet – 27 August 2015 35 

having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the 
Constitution. The Cabinet decided that in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.   
 
It was therefore 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

63. OUTCOME OF PROCUREMENT FOR ROOFING WORKS 2015/16  
 
The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Head of Housing and Property Services 
providing information on the outcome of procurement for roofing works for 2015/16. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report highlighting the 
various tenders received, the consideration process that had taken place and the 
recommendation to award the contract to a specific company. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation within the report be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr N V Davey) 
 
Note: Report previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.20 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



MDDC Report: Complaints policy review 
V1 

1 

CABINET         AGENDA ITEM:     
24 SEPTEMBER 2015                  
 
Complaints Policy Review 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Margaret Squires 
Responsible Officer Head of Customer Services 
 
Reason for Report: Review of the complaints policy 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): to approve the updated corporate complaints policy 
for a further three years. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: To ensure that people have access to the services 
they need, particularly those on low incomes and those who are sick or disabled. 
People also need easy access to information about services at the right time and in 
the right place whether that is by telephone, website or face-to-face. 
 
Financial Implications: None 
 
Legal Implications: None 
 
Risk Assessment: Accurate recording and monitoring of complaints is good 
practice and ensures that we are open and accountable to all of our customers. 
Service improvement as a result of complaint investigation reduces the chance of 
penalties from the Ombudsman for mal administration. 
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1 The complaints policy was last reviewed in 2012 when additional procedures 

were added to the policy for dealing with “unreasonable, unreasonably 
persistent or vexatious complaints”. 

 
1.2 During 2014-15 a review of the complaints recording and monitoring system 

has taken place, resulting in improvements to internal working practices and 
customer service. The review took into account the guidance issued by the 
Local Government Ombudsman called “My expectations for raising concerns 
and complaints”. 

 
1.3 The policy has been updated to include these new working practices. 
 
2.0 Complaints monitoring system review 
 
2.1 A team of staff worked with the Head of Customer Services to agree a 

specification for improvements to the complaints monitoring system. This 
included staff from Housing to ensure the additional benchmarking and good 
practice carried out in Housing was built into the new corporate complaints 
monitoring system. 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.



MDDC Report: Complaints policy review 
V1 

2 

2.2 Good practice advice from the Ombudsman states that: 
 

  Customers should be aware that they have the right to make a 
 complaint and feel confident to do so. 

  All staff should be able to help a customer raise a complaint and that 
 the process of making a complaint is simple. 

  Customers should be kept updated of what is happening with their 
 complaint throughout the process. 

  Customers should always be informed of the outcome of the 
 investigation into their complaint, including details of any actions to be 
 taken as a result of their complaint. 

  Customers should be aware of the right to ask for a second review of 
 their complaint and feel confident to use the system again if needed. 

 
2.3 Our complaints policy follows all the guidance as set out in paragraph 2.2. Our 

complaints leaflet explains how to make a complaint; this is also available on 
line and all staff are provided with details about our complaints policy at 
induction. Complaints can be made in writing (paper and email), over the 
phone, on-line or in person. They are recorded and monitored to ensure a 
response is made within the agreed timescale. When the complaint has been 
investigated and resolved, the customer is informed of the outcome and 
provided with information on what they can do next if they are still dissatisfied. 

 
[...]
e). The 
complainant will be notified of this person. 
 

3. Notify the complainant, in writing, that the Council has responded fully to the 
points raised and has tried to resolve the complaint and there is nothing more to 
add and continuing contact on the matter will serve no useful purpose. The 
complainant will also be notified that the correspondence is at an end, because 
they have been classed as an unreasonable, persistent or vexatious and the 
Council does not intend to engage in further correspondence relating to the 
complaint. 
 

4. Inform the complainant that in extreme circumstances the Council will seek 
legal advice and if appropriate commence court proceeding for an injunction. 
 

5. Temporarily suspend all contact with the complainant, in connection with the 
issues relating to the complaint being considered as unreasonable, persistent or 
vexatious, while seeking advice or guidance from its solicitor or other relevant 
agency, such as the Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
If any of the above actions are taken, the Council’s Legal Services Manager will 
ensure that all services are advised of the actions to avoid any repetition across 
services and to ensure the complainant is treated in the same way regardless of 
how he/she contacts the Council. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET                       
24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE FIVE MONTHS TO 31 AUGUST 2015  
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Head of Finance 
 
Reason for Report: To present a financial update in respect of the income and 
expenditure so far in the year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): The Cabinet note the financial monitoring 
information for the income and expenditure so far for the 2015/16 financial 
year.                   
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council 
impact directly on its ability to deliver the corporate plan; prioritising the use of 
available resources bro
[...]
Environment 
(Councillor Neal 

Davey) 
 

Open 
 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7.



Title of report and 
summary of decision 

Decision 
Taker 

Date of 
Decision 

Officer contact Cabinet Member Intention to 
consider report in 

private session 
and the reason(s) 

 

Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan - October 2015 

to receive a recommendation 
from the Group following the 
consultation process on play 
areas in Mid Devon. 
 

Landscape Implications of 
Wind and Solar Energy 
Proposals Supplementary 
Planning Document 
Report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 
regarding proposals for the 
Supplementary Planning 
Document  
 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Jenny Clifford, Head 
of Planning and 

Regeneration Tel: 
01884 234346 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 

Economic 
Regeneration 

(Councillor 
Richard 

Chesterton) 
 

Open 
 

Masterplan - Area B 
Tiverton Eastern Urban 
Extension 
Report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 
requesting the Cabinet to 
consider consultation drafts 
 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Jenny Clifford, Head 
of Planning and 

Regeneration Tel: 
01884 234346 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 

Economic 
Regeneration 

(Councillor 
Richard 

Chesterton) 
 

Open 
 

Housing Strategy 
A report of the Housing 
Services Manager reviewing 
the existing strategy  
 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Clare Fry, Housing 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01884 234920 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

(Councillor Ray 
Stanley) 

 

Open 
 

MDDC Housing Asbestos 
Policy 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Nick Sanderson, 
Head of Housing 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

Open 
 

P
age 50



Title of report and 
summary of decision 

Decision 
Taker 

Date of 
Decision 

Officer contact Cabinet Member Intention to 
consider report in 

private session 
and the reason(s) 

 

Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan - October 2015 

To receive a report of the 
Head of Housing and 
Property Services outlining 
this revised policy.  
 

and Property 
Services Tel: 01884 

234960 
 

(Councillor Ray 
Stanley) 

 

Void Policy 
To receive a report of the 
Head of Housing and 
Property Services outlining 
this revised policy.  
 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Nick Sanderson, 
Head of Housing 

and Property 
Services Tel: 01884 

234960 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

(Councillor Ray 
Stanley) 

 

Open 
 

Economic Development 
Strategy 
To consider a report of the 
Head of Communities and 
Governance revising this 
policy  
 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Amy Tregellas, 
Head of 

Communities and 
Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01884 234246 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 

Economic 
Regeneration 

(Councillor 
Richard 

Chesterton) 
 

Open 
 

Medium Term Financial 
Plan 
Report of the Head of 
Finance updating the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Andrew Jarrett, 
Head of Finance 

Tel: 01884 234242 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance 

(Councillor Peter 
Hare-Scott) 

 

Open 
 

Supply and Demand Policy 

Report of the Head of 
Housing and Property 
Services regarding the 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Nick Sanderson, 
Head of Housing 

and Property 
Services Tel: 01884 

234960 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

(Councillor Ray 
Stanley) 

 

Open 
 

P
age 51



Title of report and 
summary of decision 

Decision 
Taker 

Date of 
Decision 

Officer contact Cabinet Member Intention to 
consider report in 

private session 
and the reason(s) 

 

Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan - October 2015 

availability of stock and 
the Council’s ability to 
meet the housing needs 
and aspirations of the 
housing applicants. 
 

 

Partnership Working with 
North Devon 
Report of the Head of BIS 
referring to proposals for a 
joint service for ICT between 
Mid Devon District Council 
and North Devon Council.  
 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Christina Cross, 
Head of BIS Tel: 
01884 234912 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Community 

Well Being 
(Councillor Colin 

Slade) 
 

Open 
 

Half Yearly Investment 
Performance and Review 
of Treasury Management 
Strategy 
Report of the Head of 
Finance informing Members 
of the treasury performance 
during the first 6 months of 
2015/16 and requesting it to 
agree the ongoing deposit 
strategy for the remainder of 
the financial year.  
 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Andrew Jarrett, 
Head of Finance 

Tel: 01884 234242 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance 

(Councillor Peter 
Hare-Scott) 

 

Open 
 

Update to Local Plan 
To receive a report of the 
Head of Planning and 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Jenny Clifford, Head 
of Planning and 

Regeneration Tel: 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 

Economic 

Open 
 

P
age 52



Title of report and 
summary of decision 

Decision 
Taker 

Date of 
Decision 

Officer contact Cabinet Member Intention to 
consider report in 

private session 
and the reason(s) 

 

Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan - October 2015 

Regeneration providing an 
update on the Local Plan 
progress and detailing 
additional works and costs to 
be incurred.  
 

01884 234346 
 

Regeneration 
(Councillor 

Richard 
Chesterton) 

 

Partial Disposal of Council 
Asset 
To agree in consulation with 
the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and the Cabinet 
Member for Planning & 
Economic Development the 
disposal to Premier Inn for 
125 years of part of the multi-
storey car park and ancilliary 
grass area for the provision 
of a hotel.  
 

Head of 
Housing and 

Property 
Services 

 

Not before 
31st Oct 2015 
 

Nick Sanderson, 
Head of Housing 

and Property 
Services Tel: 01884 

234960 
 

 
 

Open 
 

Corporate Plan 

Report of the Head of 
Communities and 
Governance detailing the 
updated Corporate Plan.  
 

Cabinet 
 

19 Nov 2015 
 

Amy Tregellas, 
Head of 

Communities and 
Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01884 234246 

 

Leader of the 
Council 

(Councillor Clive 
Eginton) 

 

Open 
 

Allocations Policy (Band E 
- Devon Home C
[...]
 

 

Fully exempt 
 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4. Complaints and Feedback Policy
	Complaints policy  updated version sept 2015

	5. Financial Monitoring
	Combined App A to G at 11-09-15

	7. Notification of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet – 24 September 2015 36 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 24 September 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors C J Eginton (Leader) 

R J Chesterton, P H D Hare-Scott, 
C R Slade and R L Stanley 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

N V Davey and Mrs M E Squires 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs J Roach and F J Rosamond 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Kevin Finan (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Head of 

Finance), Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer), Liz Reeves (Head of 
Customer Services) and Sally Gabriel (Member Services 
Manager) 
 

 
 
 

64. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs N V Davey and Mrs M E Squires. 
 

65. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

66. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

67. COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK POLICY (00-01-53)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Head of Customer Services regarding a 
review of the corporate complaints policy. 
 
The Head of Customer Services outlined the contents of the report stating that a 
review of the policy took place every 3 years, during 2014/15 a review of the 
complaints recording and monitoring system had taken place resulting in 
improvements to internal working practices and customer service.  The review also 
considered the guidance issued by the Local Government Ombudsman.  The policy 
had been updated to include these new working practices. 
 
Consideration was given to: 



 

Cabinet – 24 September 2015 37 

 Complaints received by email being recorded on specific issues for example 
planning and environmental health and whether the complaints were being fed 
into the corporate complaints system.  It was suggested that such emails 
should be marked as an official complaint; 

 The mechanism for dealing with vexatious complaints; 

 Whether Members complaints were registered; 

 Whether there was a ‘lessons learnt’ procedure following a complaint which 
may amend a procedure if an issue was highlighted. 

 
RESOLVED that the updated corporate complaints policy be approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

68. FINANCIAL MONITORING (00-14-44)  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a *report of the Head of Finance presenting 
financial monitoring information for the income and expenditure of the 2015/16 
financial year. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance outlined the contents of the report stating that the 
forecasted general fund deficit for the current year was £68k, however it was hoped 
that this could be reduced significantly by the end of the financial year.  Income was 
down at the Exe Valley Leisure Centre but this was being addressed, the Housing 
Revenue Account was ahead of budget as were the rents and there was a low level 
of arrears.  The Capital Programme showed no overspend but some slippage. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing stated that the Government’s intention to reduce 
housing rents by 1% per annum over the next 4 years would have a significant 
impact on the housing service and would have a knock on effect on negotiations with 
developers regarding affordable housing.  He stated that along with other authorities 
he continued to lobby local MP’s. 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

69. CABINET MEMBERS INDIVIDUAL DECISIONS (00-22-44)  
 
The Cabinet NOTED that the following decisions had been made by Cabinet 
Members under delegated authority: 
 
a) Cabinet Member for the Environment: Trade Waste and Recycling. 
 

(i) To increase charges to our Trade waste and recycling customers by 3% to 
accommodate the increased costs of labour, fuel and consumables and 
landfill gate fees. The charges will be rounded up to the nearest 
appropriate amount. 

(ii) To increase the sales price of the 330L Garden King Composter from £18 
to £20 

(iii) To reduce the sales price of the black wheeled bins from £39 to £35 



 

Cabinet – 24 September 2015 38 

(iv) To offer a 23L litre caddy liner for sale to line the kerbside food caddy – 
price to be confirmed.        

(v) To charge £5 delivery charge for all purchased containers delivered. 
 

b) Cabinet Member for the Planning and Economic Regeneration: Building 
Control Charges 

 
(i) To revise the Scheme for the Recovery of Building Control Charges and 

Associated Matters.  
(ii) To change the method of publishing the schedule of Building Control charges 

to restrict easy access to commercially sensitive information by competitors.  
 
c) Cabinet Member for the Environment: Christmas Car Parking 
 

To give free car parking for the three Saturday’s in December (5th, 12th and 
19th) plus a 4th day (to be decided at the discretion of the town) for the long 
stay car parks of: 

Multi-storey car park, Tiverton 

Station Road, Cullompton 

St Saviours Way, Crediton 

And to provide for the opening of the Multi-storey car park on the 4 Sundays 
prior to Christmas. 

 

d) Cabinet Member for the Environment: Composters 
 
To increase the sales price of the 220l Garden King Composter to £20 (inclusive of 
VAT) and to increase the sales price of the 330l Garden King Composter to £25 
(inclusive of VAT) 
 
Consideration was given to the sale of garden composters and whether the scheme 
should cease.  It was felt that due to the current changes in the waste service, the 
option of providing composters could be helpful to local residents. 
 

70. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (00-25-21)  
 
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, its rolling plan for October containing future 
key decisions. 
 
Members were informed of the following movements since the publication of the 
document: 
 

 Play Areas in Mid Devon would move to the November meeting 

 Landscape Implications of Wind and Solar Energy Proposals SPD would be 
discussed in November 

 Masterplan – Area B – Tiverton Eastern Urban Extension would not be 
discussed  before November at the earliest  

 Housing Strategy would move to March 2016 



 

Cabinet – 24 September 2015 39 

 Void Policy would move to December  

 Economic Development Strategy would move to November 

 Supply and Demand Policy would move to December 

 An additional proposed decision regarding the acquisition of land for 
affordable housing had been added to the published plan 

 
Note: * Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 2.46 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


